
State of Florida 

c 0 M K 1 s S! 0 H 
LLLKr\ 

DATE: September 2,2003 
TO: 
FROM: Beth Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement 

liE: 

Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Commission Clerk & Administrative Se 

Beth Keating, Office of the General Counsel 
Closure of Docket No. 030040-TI - Complia ce Investigation of Supreme Telecom 
Systems, Inc. for Apparent Violation of Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required. 

# ,  R" 

Order No. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI, issued March 1 1,2003, penalizes Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. 
in the amount of $25,000, and states that if Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. fails to timely protest 
the Commission's PAA order, Docket No. 030040-TI shall be closed upon receipt of the payment 
of the penalty, or upon referral of the penalty to the Office of the Comptroller (now known as the 
Department of Financial Services). The company failed to file a protest to the Commission's PAA 
order, and consequently, Consummating Order No. PSC-03-0473-CO-TI was issued on April 7, 
2003, making Order No. PSC-03-0345-PAA-T1, effective and final. The payment was not received 
as ordered, and on August 29, 2003, the amount of the penalty 
Department of Financial Services. Accordingly, this docket should 

DRB\ 
Attachment 

cc: Division of Competitive Services & Enforcement (Buys) 
Office of the General Counsel (Rojas) 



STATE OF FLOFUDA 
COMMISS~ON ERS : 
LILA A. JABER, CHA~RMAN 
J.  TERRY DEASON 
BRAULIO L. B m  
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK & , 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
BLANCA S.  BAY^ 
DIRECTOR 
(850)413-6770(C~~~~) 
(850)413-6330 (ADMIN) 

August 29,2003 

Mr. Steven E. Wilson 
Ofice of the Comptroller 
Bureau of Accounting 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-03 50 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

The Public Service Commission has exercised reasonable efforts to collect fines fiom the utility 
referenced below. No response has been received, therefore, hrther collection efforts would not be cost 
effective. 

I DOCKETNUMBER I UTILITY NAME I TOTALAMOUNT I 
I $2 5,000.00 03 0040-TI 1 Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. 1 I 

The Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum from the Commission’s 
Ofice of the General Counsel, and other supporting documentation are enclosed. At your discretion, please 
attempt collection, or grant this agency permission to write off this debt. 

BB:vm 
Enclosures 

c: Ofice of the General Counsel (Rojas) 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Buys) 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Division (Moore, Flynn) 

R:Wis\Write Off LettersWY 2003-2004\Supreme Telecom 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD O A K  BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Aflirmative ActidEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Wcbsite: http://wwrr.norida psc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.n.us 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

4GENCY F L O A  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlON DATE JANUARY 22.2003 PAGE 1 OF 1 
:OWACT KAREN BELCHER, DIRECTOR. FISCAL SERVICES . .  

;I3uR ACCOUNT CODE S A M A S  ACCOUNT CODES: 61 50 2 573003 610100 00 000300 
61 74 1 000331 610100 00 001200 

'HONE NT,JMBER (850) 41 3-6273 

1. 030040-TI Supreme Telecom Systems. hc. 

515 Houston Street #800 Ft. Worth, TX 76102 
Agency Reference # Last Name - First M Social Security # DFS use only 

Last Known Address (Include Zip) 
($17) 335-5800 (fax) $25 .OOO.OO $0 $25,000.00 

Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount Penaltyhterest Amount Total 
6364.366, F.S., 6350.1 13, F.S.. Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C 3/11/03 8 

Penaltyhterest Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

Penalty for failure to comply with rule 25-24.910 F.A.C. 

Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, e.g., Date of Birth, Drivers License Number, etc 

2. 030040-TI Supreme Telecom Systems. Inc. 
Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use only 

5 15 Houston Street #800 Ft. Worth. TX 76 102 
Last Known Address (Include Zip) 

(817) 335-5800 (fax) $2 5,000.00 $0 $25 .OOO. 00 
Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount Penaltyhtexest Amount Total 

6364,366. F.S., 6350.1 13. F.S., Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C 3/ 1 1/03 8 
Penaltyhterest Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 

Penalty for failure to comply with rule 25-24.910 F.A.C. 

Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Property Damage 

Additional M o m t i o n ,  e.g., Date of Birth, Drivers License Number, etc 

3. 030040-TI Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc 
Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use only 

5 1 5 Houston Street #800 Ft. Worth. TX 76 102 
Last Known Address (Iuclude Zip) 

(8 17) 335-5800 Ifax) $25,000.00 $0 $25 .OOO. 00 
Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount Penaltyhterest Amount Total 

Pemltyhterest Authority Date Debt Incurred Debt Type 
6364.366, F.S.. !350.113. F.S., Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C 3/11/03 8 

'enalty for failure to comply with d e  25-24.910 F.A.C. 

Debt Description, e.g., Drivers License, Properly Damage 



State of Florida 

- 

DATE: August 27,2003 

FROM: Jason P. Rojas, General Counsel 

RE: 

TO: Blanca S. Bay& Commission d Administrative Services Director 

Dale Buys, Division of and E n f d o r c e m e n m B  
Docket No. 030040-TI - Compliance Investigation of Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.91 0, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required. 

RIEFERRAL OF PENALTY TO THE DEPARTIVENT OF FISCAL SERVICES 

On January 9, 2003, Docket No. 030040-TI was opened to address Supreme Telecom 
Systems, h c . 3  failure to comply with Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity Required. By Order No. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI, issued March 11, 2003, the 
Commission ordered that Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. be penalized in the amount of $25,000. 
The Commission further ordered that the penalty be referred to the Division of Financial Services 
for collection if the Commission does not receive the company's payment within 14 calendar days 
of the issuance date of the Consummating Order. The Consummating Order, PSC-O3-O473-C0-TIy 
was issued on April 7,2003. 

Attached to this memorandum are: 

1. 

2. 
3. 

4, 

Order No. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI: NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER 
IMPOSING PENALTIES, issued March 1 1,2003; 
Order No. PSC-03-0473-CO-TI: CONSUMMATING ORDER, issued April 7,2003; 
Staffs memorandum titled: REFERRAL OF PENALTY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF 
FISCAL SERVICES dated May 23,2003; and 
Department of Financial Services Form: DELINOUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
TRANSMITTAL. 

Therefore, staff requests that Bureau of Administrative ServicesLFiscal Services Se$on take the 
appropriate steps to seek permission from the Department of Financial Services to Nte-ofEthis 

Eo b penalty. c 3z t) 

JPWjs 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Compliance investigation 
of .Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. 
for apparent violation of R u l e  
25-24.910, F.A.C. , Certificate 
of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required. 

DOCKET NO. 030040-TI  
ORDER NO. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI 
ISSUED: March 11, 2003 

The following Commissioners participated in t h e  disposition of 
t h i s  matter: 

L I L A  A. JABER, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY 
CHARLES M .  DAVIDSON 

NOTICE O F  PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIES 

I. CASE BACKGROUND 

On August 7, 2002, our s t a f f  became aware of a prepaid 
telephone calling card issued by Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. 
(STS), using the acronym STS, a company not holding a Certificate 
of Public Convenience and Necessity (cer t i f ica te )  issued by this 
Commission. On October 22, 2002 ,  our s ta f f  sent a cer t i f ied  letter 
via U.S. Postal Service and facsimile to STS. A response was due 
on November 6, 2002, and a U.S. P o s t a l  Service green card receipt 
indicates that the company received t h e  l e t t e r  on October 28, 2002. 

On October 23, 2002, Mr. Peter Texiera  a t  STS contacted our 
staff regarding the l e t t e r .  He stated that the Express C a l l  phone 
card is a STS product and is sold in t h e  Tampa Bay area. He also 
stated that he would respond to t h e  consumer complaint and submit 
an application fo r  an IXC certificate. Failing to receive 
confirmation that the consumer complaint had been resolved, and 
having  not received an application for an I X C  certificate, o u r  
staff sent a second certified l e t t e r  to STS on November 14, 2002, 



ORDER NO. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI 
DOCKET NO. 030040-TI 
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w i t h  a response due by November 29, 2002, and received confirmation 
of its receipt on November 18, 2002.  Failing to garner  a response, 
o u r  staff sent another request for the submission of a certificate 
application on November 29, 2002. 

On December 10, 2002, we received a hand written letter from 
Mr. Texiera on behalf of STS stating that the company has resolved 
the customer's complaint and that he would be contacting our staff  
to obtain information on filing an application. STS made no 
f u r t h e r  contact. 

On December 13, 2002, our staff confirmed that the consumer 
was satisfied with the company's r e s o l u t i o n  and closed t h e  
complaint that initiated t h i s  matter, and on January 9, 2003, this 
docket was opened to address STSs apparent violation of Rule 25- 
24.910, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required. 

We are vested with jurisdiction over  this matter pursuant to 
Sections- 364.285, and 3 6 4 . 3 3 7 ,  Florida Statutes. 

11. ANALYSIS 

Rule 25-24.910, Flo r ida  Administrative Code, Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity Required, s ta tes :  

A company shall not provide PPCS without first obtaining 
a certificate of public convenience and necessity as a 
local exchange company, alternative loca l  exchange 
company, or interexchange company. The name used as the 
provider of PPCS printed on the prepaid calling card 
shall appear identical to the name in which t h e  
certificate is issued. A "doing business as" name may be 
used in l i e u  of the certificated name if it is registered 
as a fictitious name with the Florida Division of 
Corporations and reflected on the certificate before the 
name is used on the card. 

STS is prov id ing  prepaid calling services to the  public in 
Flor ida  without obtaining a certificate, in apparent violation of 
Rule 25-24.910, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity Required. The company indicated to o u r  
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s t a f f ,  both verbally and in writing, that it would abply for a 
certificate. Our s t a f f  initially requested that STS submit its 
application by November 13, 2002, and on November 29, 2002, our 
staff made a second request for STS t o  submit its application. STS 
has yet to file i t s  application. We find that the company is aware 
of its requirement to obtain a certificate and has had sufficient 
time to submit its application. 

Further, STS's apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, Florida 
Administrative Code, is "willful" in the sense intended by Section 
364.285,  Florida S t a t u t e s .  In Order N o .  24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, In re: Investigation Into The ProDer 
Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C . ,  Relatinq To Tax Savinas 
Refund f o r  1988 and 1989 For GTE F l o r i d a ,  I ~ C . ~  having found that 
the company had not intended t o  violate the rule, we nevertheless 
found it appropriate to order  it to show cause why it should n o t  be 
fined, stating that "In our view, willful implies i n t e n t  to do an 
act ,  and this is distinct from intent to violate a r u l e . "  Thus, 
any intentional act, such  as S T S s  conduct at issue here, would 
meet the standard for a "willful violation." 

By Section 364.285, Flor ida  Statutes, we are authorized to 
impose upon any e n t i t y  subject to its jurisdiction a penalty of not  
more than $25,000 per day f o r  each o f f e n s e ,  if such  entity is found 
to have refused to comply with or to have willfully v io la t ed  any 
lawful rule or order of this Conimission, or any provision of 
Chapter 364. Utilities are  charged with knowledge of the 
Commission's rules  and statutes. Additionally, "[iJt is a common 
maxim, familiar to all minds, t h a t  'ignorance of the law' will not 
excuse any person, either civilly or criminally. 'I Barlow v. United 
S t a t e s ,  32 U . S .  4 0 4 ,  411 (1833). 

Therefore, we f i n d  it appropriate t o  impose a $25,000 penalty 
on STS f o r  apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, Flor ida  
Administrative Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required. The penalty shall be paid to the Florida 
Public Service Commission and forwarded to the Department of 
Financial Services for  deposit in the General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), F l o r i d a  Statutes. If t h i s  Order is n o t  
protested and the payment of the penalty is not received w i t h i n  
fourteen calendar days  a f t e r  t h e  issuance of the Consummating 
Order, t h e  collection of t h e  penalty s h a l l  be referred to the 
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Department of Financial Services, and this docket shall be closed. 
Further, If STS f a i l s  to timely protest this Order, and f a i l s  to 
obtain an IXC C e r t i f i c a t e  of Public Convenience and Necessity, t h e  
company shall also be required to immediately cease and desist 
providing prepaid calling services in Florida upon issuance of the 
Consummating Order until t h e  company obtains an IXC Certificate of 
Public Convenience and Necessity. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Flor ida  Public Service Commission that Supreme 
Telecom Systems, Inc. is hereby penalized in t h e  amount of $25,,000 
for failure to comply with Rule  25-24.910, Flor ida  Administrative 
Code, Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required. I t  
is f u r t h e r  

ORDERED that the provisions of this order be issued as a 
proposed agency action and shall become f i n a l  and effective upon 
t h e  issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule  28-106.201, Florida 
Administrative Code, is received by the Director, Division of the 
Commission C l e r k  and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard,  Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of 
business on the d a t e  s e t  forth in the "Notice of F u r t h e r  
Proceedings" attached hereto. It is further 

ORDERED t h a t  if t h e  penalties are not received within 14 
calendar days after issuance of the Consummating Order, the amount 
shall be forwarded t o  the Department of Financial Services for 
collection. It is further 

ORDERED that if Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. fails to timely 
protest  this Commission's Order, or fails to obtain an IXC 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, upon issuance of 
the Consummating Order the company will be required to immediately 
cease ' and desist providing interexchange telecommunications 
services in Florida until it obtains an  IXC Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity. I t  is further 
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ORDERED t h a t  t h i s  docket be closed administratively upon 
either t h e  receipt of the payment of the penalties, or upon 
referral of t h e  penalties to the Department of Financial Services 
f o r  collection. 

By ORDER of the Flor ida  P u b l i c  Service Commission t h i s  11th 
Day of March, 2003. 

Is/ Blanca S .  Bay6 
BLANCA S .  BAY& Director 
Division of the Commission C l e r k  
and Administrative Services 

This is a facsimile copy. Go to the 
Commission's Web site, 
httP://www.floridapsc.com or fax a request 
to 1-850-413-7118, for a copy of t h e  order 
w i t h  signature. 

( S E A L )  

WDK 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The F lo r ida  Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1) , F l o r i d a  Sta tu tes ,  to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing t h a t  is available under Section 120.57, 
Flo r ida  S t a t u t e s ,  as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This n o t i c e  should not be cons t rued  to mean a11 requests 
f o r  an administrative hearing will be granted or result in t h e  
relief sought. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. I f  
mediation is conducted, it does n o t  a f f e c t  a substantially 
interested person's r i g h t  to a hearing. 
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The action proposed h e r e a  is preliminary in nat i re .  Any 
person whose substantial i n t e r e s t s  a re  affected by the action 
proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, 
in the form provided by R u l e  28-106.201, Florida Administrative 
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of 
the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, Flor ida  32399-0850, by the close of 
business on April 1, 2003. 

In the absence of such a petition, t h i s  order shall become 
f i n a l  and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objec t ion  or protest f i l e d  in t h i d t h e s e  docket(s) before 
the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed w i t h i n  the 
specified p ro te s t  period. 



I, 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I n  re: Compliance investigation 
of Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. 
f o r  apparent v i o l a t i o n  of Rule 
25-24'.910, F . A . C .  , Certificate 
of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required. 

DOCKET NO. 030040-TI 
ORDER NO. PSC-03-0473-CO-TI 
ISSUED: April 7, 2003 

CONSUMMATING ORDER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

By Order No. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI, issued March 11, 2003, t h i s  
Commission proposed to t a k e  certain action, subject to a Petition 
f o r  Formal Proceeding as provided in Rule 25-22.029, Florida 
Administrative Code. No response h a s  been f i l e d  to t h e  order, in 
regard to the above mentioned docket. It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order 
No. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI has become effective and f i n a l .  It is 
further 

ORDERED that this docket  shall remain open. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 7th 
Day of April, 2003. 

Is/ Blanca S. Bav6 
ELANCA S. BAY& Director 
Division of the Commission C l e r k  
and Administrative Services 

This is a facsimile copy. Go to t h e  
Commission's Web site, 
h t t P : / / w w w . f l o r i d a p s c . c o m  or fax a request 
to 1-850-413-7118, f o r  a copy of the order 
with signature. 

( S E A L )  

WDK 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The F l o r i d a  Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  t o  n o t i f y  pa r t i e s  of any j u d i c i a l  
review of Commission orders t h a t  i s  available pursuant t o  Section 
120.68, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  a s  w e l l  a s  t h e  p r o c e d u r e s  and t i m e  limits 
that apply .  T h i s  n o t i c e  should  no t  be construed t o  mean all 
requests f o r  judicial review will be g r a n t e d  or r e s u l t  i n  t h e  
re l ief  sought. 

Any p a r t y  adversely affected by  t h e  Commission's final a c t i o n  
i n  t h i s  matter may request j u d i c i a l  review by the Florida Supreme 
Court i n  t he  case of an e lec t r ic ,  gas o r  telephone u t i l i t y  o r  t h e  
F i r s t  District Court of Appeal i n  t h e  case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a n o t i c e  of appeal with t h e  Director, 
D i v i s i o n  of t h e  Commission C l e r k  and Administrative Services and 
f i l i n g  a copy of the notice of appeal and t h e  f i l i n g  f e e  w i t h  t h e  
appropr ia te  c o u r t .  This f i l i n g  must be completed with in  t h i r t y  
(30)  days after the i s s u a n c e  of this order ,  p u r s u a n t  to R u l e  9.110, 
F lo r ida  Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be 
i n  t h e  form s p e c i f i e d  i n  Rule 9.900 ( a )  , Flo r ida  Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 



State of Florida ORIGINAL 
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-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-o~ c-1 

DATE: May 23,2003 s 5 , ‘ I  ; 

FROM: Dale Buys, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement & 

r‘- p 
m* Q Ei 
f3 0, . *  xu TI ; - r  

TO: Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Admin’ ative Services C;j 

- :. - 8 -  

Jason Rojas, Bureau of Telecommunications, Office of the General Counsel 
Docket No. 030040-TI; Compliance Investigation of Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required. 

RE: 

-- - RElilERRAL OF PENALTY TO THE DEPARTMENT-OE-FISCAL SERVICES--- 

On January 9, 2003, Docket No. 030040-TI was opened to addms Supreme Telecom 
Systems, Inc.’s failure to comply with Rule 25-24.91 0, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity Required. By Order NO. PSC-03-0345-PAA-TI, issued March 11, 2003, the 
Commission ordered that Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. be penalized in the amount of $25,000. 
The Commission further ordered that the penalty be referred io the Division of Financial Services 
for collection if the Commission does not receive the company’s payment within 14 calendar days 
of the issuance date of the Consummating Order. The Consummating Order, PSC-03-0473-C&TI 
wm issued on April 7,2003. 

Since 14 calendar days have elapsed since the Consummating Order was issued and the 
company’s payment has not been received, staff requests that the Bureau of Administrative Services, 
Fiscal Services Section, take the appropriate steps to refer the $25,000 penalty to the Department 
of Financial Services. 

DRB/ 
Attachments 

cc: Bureau of Administrative Services, Fiscal Services Section 

L 
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* I  
0 -.'- - 1 -  DATE: May 23,2003 z -; 

TO: Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Admin ative Services C i j  

9; pdll 
FROM: Dale Buys, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement & 

Jason Rojas, Bureau of Telecommunications, Office of the General Counsel 
Docket No. 030040-TI; Compliance Investigation of Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. for 
apparent vioJation of Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity Required. 

RE: 

- .REFZRRAL OF-PENALTY TO THE DEP-ARTMENT-QE-FlSCAL SERVICES.--- - - 

On January 9, 2003, Docket No. 030040-TI was opened to address Supreme Telecom 
Systems, Inc.'s failure to comply with Rule 25-24.910, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity Required. By Order No. PSC-03-0345-PAA-Tl, issued March 11, 2003, the 
Commission ordered that Supreme Telecom Systems, Inc. be penalized in the amount of $25,000, 
The Commission further ordered that the penalty be referred to the Division of  Financial Services 
for collection if the Commission does not receive the company's payment within 14 calendar days 
ofthe issuance date of the Consummating Order. The Consummating Order, PSC-03-0473-CO-TI 
was issued on April 7,2003. 

Since 14 calendar days have elapsed since the Consummating Order was issued and the 
company's payment has not been received, staff requests that the Bureau of Administrative Services, 
Fiscal Services Section, take the appropriate steps to refer the $25,000 penalty to the Department 
of Financial Services. 

DRB/ 
Attachments 

cc: Bureau of Administrative Services, Fiscal Services Section 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RIECEIVABLE TWSMI'ITAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlON DATE JANUARY 22,.2003 PAGE 1 OF -I- 
COWACT KAREN BELCHER. DIRECTOR. FSSCAL SERVICES 
PHONE NUMBER (8501 41 3-6273 

ACCOUNT CODE SAMAS ACCOUNT CODES: 61 50 2 573003 610100 00 000300 
61 74 1000331 61010000001200 

1. 030040-TI Supreme Telexom Systems. Inc, 

515 Houston Street #800 Ft. Worth, TX 76102 
Agmcy Rcfercnc~ # Last "e First M SocialSecurity# DFS use only 

Last Known Address {Include Zip) 
$25.000.00 
rr 

--- (81 71 335-5800 (fax) $25,000.00 $0 
~ b = m ! ~ + k a n ~  w a k  rho= PrhcipaSAmaunt Penaltyhtcrwt Amount J d  

6361.366. F.S., 4350.113. F.S.,Rule25-4.0161.F.A.C 311 I /03 8 
PcnaIty/lnterest Authority Date Debt h " d  Debt Type 

Pwahy for f h  to comply with rule 25-24.910 PAC. 

Debt Description, e.&, Drivers License, Proptrty Damage 

Additional Information, c.g., Date of Birth, Driven Licenst Number, & 

2. 030040-TI Supreme Telecom Svstems. hc. 
Aecncy Rtfaencc # Last Namc Fitat M SocialSccurity# DFSlureonly 

51 5 Houslon Street #800 Ft. Wortk TX 761 02 
Last Know0 Addrcss (Include Zip) 

(817) 335-5800 (fax1 $25.000.00 $0 $25.000.00 
Home Teltpbonc Work Phone . Pri3cipalA"d Penahyhtcrcst Amount Total 

6364.366. F.S.. 6350.1 13. F.S.. Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C 3/11/03 8 
Pcnaltyhtercst Authority Date Debt IncurTed hhTypt 

Penalty for fadm to comply W;ib ruk 25-24.9 IO F.A.C. 

2 

Debt Description, e-g., Drjvm License, Property Damage 

Additional Information, e+, Date of Birlh, Drivers Liccmc N-, etc 

3. 030040-T3 Suureme Telecom Systems. lnc , 

Agency Reference # Last Name First M Social Security # DFS use only 
51 5 Housfon Street #800 Ft. Worth, TX 761 02 

Last Known Address (hcludc Zip) 
(81 7) 335-5800 (fax) $2 5.000.00 $0 f25.000.00 

Home Telephone Work Phone Principal Amount Peaalty/lntcrcst Amout Tots1 
8 

Pcnaltyflntercst Authority Date Debt lncurrcd Debt Trpt 
6364.366, F.S.. 4350.1 13. F.S.. Rule 254.0161. F.A.C 311 1/03 

Penalty for failure lo comply With rule 25-24.910 FAC.  

c 

Deb1 Description, e.g., Drivers Lkcnsc, Propcry Damage 


